
JAMES P. WILLETT 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

October 26, 2006 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROSECUTIONS UNIT 
222 East Weber Avenue, Suite 202, Stockton, California 95202 

" P.O. Box 990, Stockton, California 95201 
Telephone: (209) 468-2400 Fax: (209) 468-0314 

Sally M. Knox, Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Sacramento Office 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Re: People v. Shalini Kumar Lata, et al., CV 027016 

Dear Ms. Knox: 

EDWARD J. BUSUTTIL 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

Please find enclosed a copy of the Judgment and other related documents pertaining to the joint action 
filed by the Attorney General's Office, through Deputy Attorney General Reed Sato, and San Joaquin 
County District Attorney's Office in the San Joaquin County Superior Courts. 

Sincerely, 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

.~i/f2~cAJ~ 
CELESTE KAISCH 
Deputy District Attorney 

cc: Reed Sato, Dir. of the Office of Enforcement, SWRCB (w/encl) 
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JAMES P. WILLETT (SBN 88837) 
District Attorney 
San Joaquin County 
DAVID J. IREY (SBN 142864) 
Supervising Deputy District Attorney 
CELESTE KAISCH (SBN 234174) 
Deputy District Attorney 
Environmental Prosecutions Unit 
P.O. Box 990 
Stockton, CA 95201 
Phone: (209) 468-2400 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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a v JACKIE SEXTON 
DEPUTY 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) Case No. CV027016 
CALIFORNIA, ) 

) NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
JUDGMENT (B&P §17200, et al) 

vs. ) 
) 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, et al. ) 
) 

Defendants. ) 

TO ALL PARTIES APPEARING HEREIN AND THEIR ATTORNEYS: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Default Judgment in the above action was entered by the San 

Joaquin County Superior Court Clerk's Office on September 27, 2006. A copy of this Default 

Judgment is attached to this Notice of Entry of Default Judgment. 

Dated: October o?o, 2006 

1. 

JAMES P. WILLETT 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

By: ;rt/IV~~ 
CELESTE KAISCH 
Deputy District Attorney 
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FOR COURT USE ONLY ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name,:\ Jar number, and address): 

f-- ' 
JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney (SBN 88837) 

County of San Joaquin 
By: DAVID IREY, Supervising Deputy DA (SBN 142864) 

222 E. Weber Ave., Room 202, Stockton, CA 95202 .. ~ 
TELEPHONE NO.: (209) 468-2400 FAXNO.(Optiomil): (209) 468-0314 

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Op/ionaQ: 

F ILE·D 
06 SEP 27 AH 

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiff 
~----------------------------------------------------~ 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF san Joaquin 
STREETADDRESS:222 E. Weber Ave., Room 303 

~ Mll~~~wm~P· 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

CITY AND ZIP CODE: Stockton, CA 95202 

BRANCH NAME: Stockton Branch 

BY----~~~--+­
OEPVTY 

PLAINTIFF: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEFENDANT: SHALINI KUMAR LATA, et al, 

0 By Clerk 
li:J By Court 

1. li:) BY DEFAULT 

JUDGMENT 
liJ By Default 
0 On Stipulation 

CJ After Court Trial 
CJ Defendant Did Not 

Appear at Trial 

JUDGMENT 

a. Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint. 

CASE NUMBER: 

CV027016 

b. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action within the time allowed by law. 
c. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiffs application. 
d. 0 Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)). Defendant was sued only on a contract or judgment of a court of 

this state for the recovery of money. 

e. li:J Court Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)). The court considered 
(1) I:J plaintiffs testimony and other evidence. 
(2) li:J Plaintiffs written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)). 

2. D ON STIPULATION 
a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated) that a judgment be entered in this case. The court approved the stipulated 

judgment and 
b. 0 the signed written stipulation was filed in the case. 
c. 0 the stipulation was stated in open court 0 the stipulation was stated on the record. 

3. D AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was waived. The court considered the evidence. 
a. The case was tried on (date and time) : 

before (name of judicial officer) : 
b. Appearances by: 

D Plaintiff (name each) : D Plaintiffs attorney (name each) : 
(1) (1) 
{2) (2) 

D Continued on Attachment 3b. 

D Defendant (name each) : D Defendant's attorney (name each) : 
(1) (1) 
{2) {2) 

D Continued on Attachment 3b. 

c. D Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served with notice of trial. 

d. D A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc., § 632) D was not D was requested. 
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I am employed in the County of San Joaquin, I am over the age of eighteen years and not a 

party to the within entitled cause; my business address is: 222 East Weber A venue, Room 202, 

Stockton, California, 95202. 

On October .d2_, 2006, I served the NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope following ordinary business practices 

for collection in San Joaquin County's outgoing mail system addressed as follows: 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, indiv. and as a sole 
15 proprietor dba CENTRAL VALLEY UST, 

Environmental Services 
16 1721 Dominion Drive 

Stockton, CA 95206. 
17 

18 I am readily familiar with San Joaquin County's business practice for collection and 

19 processing of mail with the United States Postal Service and said mail would be deposited with the 

20 United States Postal Service sealed and postage fully paid at Stockton, California that same day in 

21 the ordinary course ofbusiness. 

22 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this 

23 declaration was executed on October ;6. 2006, at Stockton, California. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

c~ ~Ol-~;.J 
CHERYL BROWN 



AlTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT A lTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): 

.¢JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney 
County of San Joaquin 

SBN 88837 

BY: DAVID IREY, Supervising Deputy DA (SBN 142864) 
222 E. Weber Ave., Room 202, Stockton, CA 95202 

TELEPHONE NO.: ( 209) 4 68-2 400 FAXNO.(Optlonal): ( 20 9) 4 68-0314 
E-MAIL ADDRESS (OptlonaQ : 

ATTORNEYFOR(Name): PLAINTIFF PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

!lTREETADDRESS: 222 E. Weber Ave., Room 202 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
CITYANDZIPCODE:Stockton, CA 95202 

BRANCH NAME: Stockton Judicial District 
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:SHALINI KUMAR LATA, et al, 
REQUEST FOR Entry of Default Clerk's Judgment 
(Application) Gel Court Judgment 

~-~ 

1. TO THE CLERK: On the complaint or cross-complaint filed 
a. on (date) : JULY 22, 2 oos 
b. by (name): Davud Irey, Supervising Deputy DA 

982{a){6) 
FOR COURT USE ONLY 

F !LED 
.':.:i'r.h 1::;;; COt.!f; T-S iOCl\ TON 

C\5 SEP I 8 Pr1 2: 17 

9 
y 2!::fERESA CARLETON 

DEPUTY 

CASE NUMBER: 
CV027016 

c.li] Enterdefaultofdefendant(names): SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as a sole proprietor d.b.a. 

CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
d. D I request a court judgment under Code of Civil Procedure sections 585(b), 585(c), 989, etc., against defendant (names): 

(Testimony required. Apply to the clerk for a hearing date, unless the coutt will enter a judgment on an affidavit under Code 
. Civ. Proc., § 585(d).) 

e. D Enter clerk's judgment 
( 1) CJ ~or restitution of the premises only and issue a writ of execution on the judgment. Code of Civil Procedure section 

1174(c) does not apply. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1169.) 
0 Include in the judgment all tenants, subtenants, named claimants, and other occupants of the premises. The 

Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession was served In compliance with Code of Civil Procedure section 415.46. 
(2) CJ under Code of Civil Procedure section 585(a).(Complete the declaration under Code Civ. Proc., § 585.5 on the 

reverse (item 5).) 
(3) ![] fordefaultpreviouslyenteredon(date): March 9, 2006 

2. Judgment to be entered. Amount 
a. Demand of complaint...J?E.l.'ll\LUE..S.. $ so, ooo. oo $ 
b. Statement of damages * 

(1) Special ................................... $ 
(2) General ................................... $ 

c. Interest ............................................ $ 
d. Costs (see reverse) ..................... .. 
e. Attorney fees ................................ . 

$ 
$ 

323.47 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Credits acknowledged 
$ 

f. TOTALS ......................................... . $~------~5~0~,3~2~3~·~4~7 $:___ _____ _ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

g. Dally damages were demanded in complaint at the rate of: $ 
(*Personal injury or wrongful death actions; .Code Civ. Proc., § 425. 11.) 

per day beginning (date) : 

Balance 
50,000.00 

0.00 

323.47 

50,323.47 

3. Cl (Check if filed in an unlawful detainer case) Legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assistant infonnation is on 
the reverse (co_rgp/ete item 4). 

Date: September~~ 2006 
DAVID IREY, Supervising Deputy DA 

PE OR PRINT NAME 

(1) Cl Default entered as requested on (date) : 
FOR COURT 
USE ONLY 

(2) Cl Default NOT entered as requested (state reason): 

Fonn Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Jud!Qal COUncil of California fW) M4rlln DcaM 
982(a){6) [Rev. February 18, 2005] ~ EsSENTIAL fORMS'" 

Clerk, by 

REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT 
(Application to Enter Default) 

, Deputy 

Page 1 of2 

Code of Civil Procedure, 
§§ 585-587, 1169 

www.courtlnfo.ca.gov 



JUD-100 
··tTTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address): 

JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney 
·county of San Joaquin 

(SBN 88837) 

By: DAVID IREY, Supervising Deputy DA (SBN 142864) 
222 E. Weber Ave., Room 202, Stockton, CA 95202 
TELEPHONE NO.: (209) 468-2400 FAXNO.(Optionalj: (209) 468-0314 

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): 

ATTORNEY FOR(Name): Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF san Joaquin 
STREET ADDRESS: 222 E. Weber Ave. 1 Room 303 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

CITYANDZIPCODE:Stockton, CA 95202 
BRANCH NAME: Stockton Branch I-------
PLAINTIFF: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEFENDANT:SHALINI KUMAR LATA, et al, 
1------

0 By Clerk 
li:J By Court 

1. IU BY DEFAULT 

JUDGMENT 
IU By Default 
0 On Stipulation 

D After Court Trial 
0 Defendant Did Not 

Appear at Trial 

JUDGMENT 

a. Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint. 

FOR COURT USE ONLY 

CASE NUMBER: 
CV027016 

b. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action within the time allowed by law. 
c. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application. 
d. D Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a}). Defendant was sued only on a contract or judgment of a court of 

this state for the recovery of money. 

e. li:J Court Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)}. The court considered 
(1) CJ plaintiff's testimony and other evidence. 
(2) liJ Plaintiff's written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d}}. 

2. c:J ON STIPULATION 
a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated} that a judgment be entered in this case. The court approved the stipulated 

judgment and 
b. 0 the signed written stipulation was filed in the case. 
c. CJ the stipulation was stated in open court 0 the stipulation was stated on the record. 

3. 0 AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was waived. The court considered the evidence. 
a. The case was tried on (date and time) : 

before (name of judicial officer) : 
b. Appearances by: 

Cl Plaintiff (name each) : CJ Plaintiff's attorney (name each) : 
(1) (1) 
~) ~) 

Cl Continued on Attachment 3b. 

Cl Defendant (name each) : D Defendant's attorney (name each) : 
(1) (1) 
~) ~) 

0 Continued on Attachment 3b. 

c. CJ Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served with n.otice of trial. 

d. CJ A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc., § 632} CJ was not 0 was requested. 
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Fonn Approved for Optional Use 
Judicial Council of California 
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Martin Dean's Essential Forms™ 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

THOMAS M. GREENE 
Chief Assistant Attorney General 

THEODORAP.BERGER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

REED SATO, SBN 087685 
Deputy Attorney General 

P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, California 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-8630 
Facsimile: (916) 327-2319 

JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney 
of the County of San Joaquin 

DAVID J. IREY, SBN 142864 
Supervising Deputy District Attorney 

CELESTE KAISCH, SBN 234174 
Deputy District Attorney 
Environmental Prosecutions Unit 

222 E. Weber Ave, Room 202 
Stockton, California 95202 
Telephone: (209) 468-2400 
Facsimile: (209) 468-0314 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

STOCKTON JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

The People Of The State Of California, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as a sole 
proprietor d.b.a. CENTRAL VALLEY UST 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

Defendant( s ), 

) No. CV027016 
) 
) DECLARATION OF 
) DAVID J. IREY 
) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S 
) REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF 
) DEFAULT WDGMENT 
) 
) 
) 
) ________________________________ ) 

I, DAVID J. IREY, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of California and am a 

Supervising Deputy District Attorney in the Environmental Prosecutions Unit with the 

San Joaquin County District Attorney's Office, in Stockton, California, one of the 

attorneys of record for Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA in 

the above-referenced matter. 

-1-
Declaration of David J. Irey in Support of Plaintiff's Request for Entry of Default Judgment 
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2. This declaration is offered by Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA, by and through their attorneys, BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of 

the State of California, and JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney of the County of San 

Joaquin ("Plaintiff'), in support of its pending Request for Court Judgment against the 

Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as a sole proprietor d.b.a. 

CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. 

3. I am presently one of the attorneys of record, and as such have reviewed the contents of 

Plaintiffs file in this matter. I have personal knowledge of the following facts and am 

competent to testify as to the truth of these facts, if called to testify. 

4. Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA ("Defendant"), at all times mentioned, is/was the 

owner of the above-listed CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

business, and is/was conducting business in San Joaquin County, Lake County, Sonoma 

County, Yolo County, Sacramento County, Stanislaus County, and elsewhere within the 

State of California. 

5. On or about January 3, 2005, the San Joaquin County District Attorney's Office was 

notified that the Environmental Health Department of San Joaquin County received a 

submission from a business listing their Designated Underground Storage Tank Operator 

as Defendant. After reviewing the records provided to them, San Joaquin County 

Environmental Health Department discovered that Defendant took the California 

Underground System Operator Exam on October 3, 2004 and on November 22,2004 and 

failed both times. From this information, it was detennined that she was not certified to 

work as a Designated Underground Storage Tank Operator in San Joaquin County or 

elsewhere within the State of California. (Exhibit 1) 

6. On or about January 4, 2006, Michele Le, San Joaquin County Environmental Health 

Department received a memo from International Code Council stating that "as of 

[January 4, 2005], [their] records reflect that Shalini Lata is not currently certified with 

ICC." (Exhibit 2) 

7. Between January 3, 2005 and July 15, 2006, Plaintiffbegan investigating Defendant's 

International Code Council certification status and disclosures and submissions to 

business and regulatory agencies in California. 

-2-
Declaration of David J. Irey in Support of Plaintiff's Request for Entry of Default Judgment 
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8. From the investigation Plaintiffleamed the following: 

a. Shalini Kumar Lata falsified the "International Code Council Computer Exam 

Report" generated by LaserGrade Computer Testing ("ICC Exam Report") to 

read: "Grade: Pass" instead of"Grade: Fail." Additionally, the Computer Test 

Result was falsified to read: 
"We are pleased to inform you that you have passed the exam. You 
should be getting you [sic] National Certification from ICC for the UST 
Designated Operator within sixty days. Candidates may check with ICC if 
you don't get your license within sixty days. For further inquiries you 
could log on to our website at 
http://www.iccsafe.org/certification/renewals/.corn The table below is 
provided as a general indication ofhow well you answered the questions 
in each content area of exam. The exam is not designed to determine your 
strengths and weaknesses in each content area. The table is not to scale 
and cannot be used to calculate your total exam score." (Exhibit 3) 

instead of the actual language found on personalized ICC Exam Report results for 

Defendant, which was as follows: 
"We regret to inform you that you have not passed the exam. The table 
below shows your performance on each of the content areas. Please refer to 
the Candidate Bulletin for a complete description of the exam content areas. 
Candidates may take this examination through LaserGrade twice in any six 
( 6) month period. If you would like to register to retake the exam, please 
call LaserGrade at (800) 211-2754. The table below is provided as a 
general indication of how well you answered the questions in each content 
area of the exam. The exam is not designed to determine your strengths 
and weaknesses in each content area. The table is not to scale and cannot be 
used to calculate your total exam score. Please refer to the the [sic] 
Candidate Bulletin for information on exam scoring." (Exhibit 4) 

b. Falsified ICC Exam Report results was submitted to San Joaquin County 

Environmental Health Department. "Owner Statements of Designated 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Operator and Understanding of and 

Compliance with UST Requirements" for Morada Chevron/Fast & Easy Mart in 

San Joaquin County, listing Shalini Kumar Lata, Central Valley UST 

Environmental Services was submitted via fax on December 31, 2004 from 

Morada Chevron to San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department along 

with a copy of the ICC Exam Report results referenced in subsection (a). The 

"Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) Operator 

-3-
Declaration of David J. Irey in Support of Plaintiffs Request for Entry of Default Judgment 
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and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" form was 

originally faxed on December 29, 2004 from Oak Ridge Winery, Shalini Kumar 

Lata's former place of employment. (Exhibit 5) 

c. "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) Operator 

and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for Morada 

Chevron in San Joaquin County, listing Shalini Lata, Shawn Corp., were 

submitted via fax on January 3, 2005 from Oak Ridge Winery, Shalini Kumar 

Lata's former place of employment, to San Joaquin County Environmental Health 

Department along with a handwritten cover letter asserting that the attached 

documentation is the correct information for designated operator and a copy of the 

ICC Exam Report results referenced in subsection (a). (Exhibit 6) 

d. Falsified ICC Exam Report results were submitted to businesses and/or business 

owners in the State of California. An individual going by the name ofPushpa 

from, Shawn Corp./Aasim Enterprises/California Wholesale, owner ofFastMart: 

Convenient Neighborhood Food Stores, was provided a copy of the ICC Exam 

Report results referenced in subsection (a). (Exhibit 7) 

e. Falsified "Owner Statements ofDesignated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" were 

submitted to Lake County Environmental Health Department. On January 12, 

2005, Ken Williams, Lake County Environmental Health Department, received a 

fax from Oak Ridge Winery, Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment 

stating that the Designated Operator for Fast and Easy Mart in Lake County was 

Michael Sahlin and also included a copy of Michael Thomas Sahlin's Designated 

UST Operator exam results from Computer Test Result from LaserGrade 

Computer Testing. (Exhibit 8) 

f. During the time of this investigation, Michael Thomas Sahlin was a Sanitary 

Engineering Associate with the Underground Storage Tank Enforcement Unit of 

the State Water Resources Control Board. California Code of Regulations, Title 

23, Section 2715(b)- (f) require designated underground storage tank operators 

to possess a current California Underground System Operator certification, issued 

-4-
Declaration of David J. Irey in Support of Plaintiff's Request for Entry of Default Judgment 
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by the International Code Council; Mr. Sahlin possessed such certification. 

g. San Joaquin County District Attorney's Office and San Joaquin County 

EnvirolUilental Health Department spoke with Michael Sahlin over the telephone 

in January 2005 and learned that: (1) Sahlin received a passing ICC Exam Report, 

(2) Sahlin did not provide a copy of his ICC Exam Report to Shalini Kumar Lata, 

(3) Sahlin did not permit Shalini Kumar Lata to provide a copy of his ICC Exam 

Report to distribute to businesses and regulatory agencies in California, (4) Sahlin 

had not agreed to enter into any business arrangement with Shalini Kumar Lata, 

and (5) Sahlin had not agreed to or entered into a business arrangement with a 

business in the State of California to provide Designated Operator services. 

Additionally, on January 27, 2005, Julie Berrey, State Water Resource Control 

Board, received an email from Michael Sahlin stating that: (1) he has not entered 

into an agreement to be a Designated Operator at any facility within California, 

and (2) the contract that Sahlin uses prohibits the use or likeness of his name. 

(Exhibit 9) 

h. Falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for 

Morada Chevron in San Joaquin County, listing Michael Sahlin as Designated 

Operator, were submitted via fax on January 12, 2005 from Oak Ridge Winery, 

Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment, to San Joaquin County 

EnvirolUilental Health Department along with a copy of Michael Sahlin's ICC 

Exam Report results. (Exhibit 1 0) 

i. Falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for 

Winter Chevron/Fast & Easy Mart in Yolo County, listing Shalini Kumar Lata, 

Central Valley UST Environmental Service as Designated Operator, was 

submitted via fax in January or February of2005 to Yolo County Health 

Department along with a copy of the ICC Exam Report results referenced in 

subsection (a). (Exhibit 11) 

J. Falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

-5-
Declaration of David J. Irey in Support of Plaintiffs Request for Entry of Default Judgment 
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Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for Fast 

and Easy Mart in Yolo County, listing Michael Sahlin as Designated Operator, 

was submitted via fax on or about January 12,2005 from Oak Ridge Winery, 

Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment, to Yolo County 

Environmental Health Department along with a copy of Michael Sahlin's ICC 

Exam Report results. (see Exhibit 12) 

k. Falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for 

Winter Chevron in Yolo County, listing Michael Sahlin as Designated Operator, 

was submitted via fax on or about January 12,2005 from Oak Ridge Winery, 

Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment, to Yolo County 

Environmental Health Department along with a copy of Michael Sahlin's ICC 

Exam Report results. (see Exhibit 12) 

1. On January 13,2005, Yolo County received a handwritten fax from Oak Ridge 

Winery, Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment, informing the 

regulatory agency that there has been a change in the name of the Designated 

Operator to a Michael Sahlin and signed S. Kumar. (Exhibit 12) 

m. Falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for Fast 

& Easy Mart in Sonoma County, listing Michael Sahlin as Designated Operator, 

was submitted via fax on or about January 12,2005 from Oak Ridge Winery, 

Shalini Kumar Lata's former place of employment, to the County of Sonoma 

Department of Emergency Services along with a copy of Michael Sahlin's ICC 

Exam Report results. (Exhibit 13) 

n. Shalini Kumar Lata handwrote a letter, dated January 21, 2005, and addressed to 

her attorney at that time, Mr. Kleinfield, listing three names of business owners 

who she was working for as a Designated Operator; one in Stainslaus County, one 

in Sacramento County, and one in a location unknown. The letter also indicates 

that she faxed a letter to each owner and informed them that she is no longer in 

business. (Exhibit 14) 
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o. Shalini Kumar Lata typed a letter dated January 21, 2005 to "Whom it may 

concern", informing the recipients that she won't be able to work as a Designated 

Operator for their company. (Exhibit 15) 

p. Shalini Kumar Lata handwrote a letter, undated, to her attorney, Oscar Budd 

Kleinfeild, referencing the letter addressed to "Whom it may concern" and 

indicating that she has "faxed another letter to Mike Ali," owner ofMorada 

Chevron/Fast & Easy Market. (Exhibit 16) 

q. Falsified "Owner Statements ofDesignated Underground Storage Tank (UST) 

Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST Requirements" for 

Chevron Station #30152 in Sonoma County, listing Shalini Lata, Central Valley 

UST Environmental as the Designated Operator, was submitted via fax to the City 

of Petaluma in January or February of2005. (Exhibit 17) 

r. An "Enforcement Alert" was sent out by the State Water Resources Control 

Board informing all recipients that ICC has confirmed that Shalini Kumar Lata 

has taken the Designated Operator exam, however has not passed and is not ICC 

certified. Additionally the letter indicates that Michael Sahlin has not contracted 

with any UST owner to be a Designated Operator and no Underground Storage 

Tank owner has Mr. Sahlin's authorization to identify him as a Designated 

Operator. (Exhibit 18) 

9. Between January 17, 2005, and July 15, 2005, Plaintiffs' and Defendant, by and through 

her attorney at that time, Oscar Budd Kleinfeld, engaged in pre-filing settlement 

negotiations. 

10. On or about July 15, 2005, settlement negotiations broke down and Plaintiffwas notified 

that the Defendant had decided not to retain Oscar Budd Kleinfeld to review the 

Complaint for fujunction, Civil Penalties and Other Relief, Stipulation for Final 

Judgment, and Permanent fujunction and Final Judgment Pursuant to Stipulation 

provided to the Defendant during the course of good-faith settlement negotiations. 

Additionally the Plaintiff was informed that Mr. Kleinfeld, Esq. had decided not to 

represent the Defendant in this matter. (Exhibit 19) 

11. On July 22, 2005, Plaintiffs' filed the Complaint for Injunction, Civil Penalties and Other 
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Relief, Case Number CV0270 16, in the Superior Court of California, the County of San 

Joaquin, Stockton Branch. The Complaint alleges that the Defendants engaged in acts of 

unlawful and/or unfair competition within San Joaquin County, Lake County, Sonoma 

County, Yolo County, Sacramento County, Stanislaus County, and elsewhere within the 

State of California, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq., 

by committing the following acts: 

a. Falsifying International Code Counsel (ICC) California Underground Storage 

Tank (UST) Operator Exam Results; 

b. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to businesses in 

the State of California, including but not limited to Lake County, Sacramento 

County, San Joaquin County, Sonoma County, Stanislaus County, and Yolo 

County; 

c. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to Certified 

Unified Program Agency's (CUP As) in the State of California, including but not 

limited to Lake County, San Joaquin County, Sonoma County, and Yolo County. 

(Exhibit 20) 

12. On or about July 27, 2005, the Office of the District Attorney contracted with Attorney's 

Diversified Services ("ADS") for the service of process on the Defendants. ADS 

attempted service on the Defendants at their last known addresses of 1918 Rosemarie 

Lane, Apt. #108., Stockton, California, without success. ADS informed the Office ofthe 

District Attorney that the given address was vacant and was, at that time, for sale by Jan 

Jones, (209) 951-5570. 

13. On or about August 16, 2005, the Office of the District Attorney requested the Office of 

the District Attorney, Bureau of Investigation, complete the service of process on the 

Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA, at her last known employer's address of Oak 

Ridge Winery, 6100 E. Highway 12, Lodi, CA 95240. This attempt was unsuccessful as 

the District Attorney Investigator was told that Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA 

was not longer employed at Oak Ridge Winery. 

14. On September 22, 2005, the Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA was served at her 

home, 1721 Dominion Drive, Stockton, CA 95206, with a true and correct copy of the 
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Summons, Complaint and Civil Case Cover Sheet from the instant case. 

15. On October 24, 2005, the Office of the District Attorney filed a Request for Entry of 

Default on the instant case, with the Superior Court of California, San Joaquin County, 

which was entered on the same date. On October 24, 2005, the listed Defendant, 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, was mailed first-class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope, 

a copy ofthe Request for Entry of Default at their last known addresses of 1721 

Dominion Drive, Stockton, CA 95206. 

16. As of the date of the signing of this declaration, no Answer to Plaintiffs Complaint for 

Injunction, Civil Penalties and Other Relief has been filed with the court or received by 

this office. 

17. As of the date of the signing of this declaration, there has been no contact or 

communication from or on behalf of the Defendant, SHALINI KUMAR LATA, after the 

service of the Complaint. Additionally, Plaintiffhas not agreed to or received a signed 

Stipulation for Final Judgment. 

18. Sections 2715 (a) and (b), Chapter 16, Title 23, California Code ofRegulations requires 

Underground Storage Tank owners, by January 1, 2005, to identify a UST Designated 

Operator and for that Designated Operator to possess a current certificate issued by the 

International Code Council. The Designated Operator is responsible for performing 

monthly visual inspections of all UST systems for which they are designated, including, 

but not limited to the following: (1) Reviewing the alarm history report or log for the 

previous month, .and checking that each alarm condition was documented and responded 

to appropriately. A copy of the alarm history report or log, along with documentation 

describing action taken in response to any alarm(s), shall be attached to the monthly 

visual inspection record, (2) Inspecting for the presence of hazardous substance, water, or 

debris in spill containers, (3) Inspecting for the presence of hazardous substance, water, 

or debris in under-dispenser containment areas, and checking that the monitoring 

equipment in these areas is located in the proper position to detect a leak at the earliest 

possible opportunity, ( 4) Inspecting for the presence of hazardous substance, water, or 

debris in containment sumps that, in the past month, have had an alarm for which there is 

no record of a service visit, and checking that the monitoring equipment in these 
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containment sumps is located in the proper position to detect a leak at the earliest 

possible opportunity, (5) Checking that all required testing and maintenance for the 

underground storage tank system have been completed, and documenting the dates these 

activities occurred, (6) Verifying that all facility employees have been trained in 

accordance with subdivision 2715(f). 

19. In San Joaquin County and elsewhere in the State of California, businesses and/or their 

Designated Operator are required to submit an "Owner Statement of Designated 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Operator and understanding of Compliance with UST 

Requirements" form, as well as a copy of the ICC Exam Report results for the California 

UST System Operator exam. 

20. In the action before the court, Defendant was not certified by ICC as a California 

Underground Storage Tank System Operator or Designated Operator, Defendant falsified 

ICC Exam Report results to show that Defendant had passed the California UST System 

Operator exam, Defendant submitted falsified copies of letters on ICC letterhead 

indicating that Defendant received a passing ICC Exam Report result for the California 

UST System Operator exam to UST owners and local agencies and/or CUP As, Defendant 

has represented herself to UST owners and local agencies and/or CUP As that she is an 

certified by ICC to work as a Designated Operator, and Defendant prepared and 

submitted to UST owners, local agencies and/or CUP As "Owner Statements of 

Designated Underground Storage Tank (UST) Operator and Understanding of and 

Compliance with UST Requirements" form. 

21. Plaintiff in this matter has incurred costs in the sum ofTWO HUNDRED AND NINETY 

SIX DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($296.50) for the clerk's filing fee in this matter. 

Additionally, Plaintiffhas incurred costs in the sum of TWENTY SIX DOLLARS AND 

NINETY -SEVEN CENTS ($26.97) for the process server fees in this matter. Plaintiff 

therefore requests judgment for costs of suit incurred herein in the sum of THREE 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS AND FORTY-SEVEN CENTS 

($323.47). (Exhibit 21) 

27 22. Acts of unfair/unlawful competition may give rise to civil penalties of up to TWO 

28 THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00) per violation. 
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23. By virtue of the acts of unfair/unlawful competition alleged herein, Defendant has 

secured a competitive advantage in that Defendant has not had to pass the ICC exam as 

required by the State of California of other individuals in the industry, Defendant has not 

has the requisite training or knowledge to monitor UST systems in the State of California 

although purporting herself to be ICC Certified so as to charge competitive rates for 

service or prevent ICC Certified Designated Operators from obtaining contracts with 

UST owners, Defendant has not had the requisite training or knowledge to inspect for the 

presence of hazardous substances, water, or debris within the UST system although 

purporting herself to be ICC Certified so as to charge competitive rates for service or 

prevent ICC Certified Designated Operators from obtaining contracts with UST owners 

for services, Defendant has not had the requisite training or knowledge to ensure that the 

required testing and maintenance for the UST systems is complete although purporting to 

be ICC Certified so as to charge competitive rates for service or prevent ICC Certified 

Designated Operators from obtaining contracts with UST owners for services, and 

Defendant has not had the requisite training or knowledge to train employees as required 

by the laws ofthe State of California. 

24. In addition, these acts of unlawful/unfair competition cause risk to the general public in 

that the designated operator is (1) not trained and/or knowledgeable to recognize and 

inspect for the presence of hazardous substances, water, or debris within the UST system, 

(2) does not know how to property test and provide maintenance for UST systems, and 

(3) does not know how to properly train employees as required by law to safeguard the 

employees of the UST owners and the general public at large. 

25. Defendant has falsified documents which were mandatory to work in the particular 

industry and has submitted such documents to businesses in the State of California as 

well as local agencies and! or CUP As in the State of California. Plaintiff is 

knowledgeable of falsified documents being submitted to business in the State of 

California, including but not limited to Lake County, Sacramento County, IS an Joaquin 

County, Sonoma County, Stanislaus County, and Yolo County, and to CUP As in the 

State of California, including but not limited to Lake County, San Joaquin County, 

Sonoma County, and Yolo County. Based on the diverse areas in which documents were 
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submitted, it is quite reasonable to extrapolate that additional businesses, local agencies 

and/or CUP As were deceived by Defendant or there was an attempt by Defendant to 

deceive businesses, local agencies and/or CUP As. Additionally, based on the quantity 

and seriousness of the acts and Defendant's disregard for the laws of the State of 

California, her track record indicates that Defendant is likely to continue to falsify 

documents and submit such documents in the future. Therefore, plaintiff requests that 

judgment herein include a PERMANENT INJUNCTION which prohibits Defendant 

from violating Business and Professions Code sections 17200 et seq. as prayed for in the 

First Cause of Action in the Complaint on file herein, and permanently enjoined from: 

a. Falsifying International Code Counsel (ICC) California Underground Storage 

Tank (UST) Operator Exam Results; 

b. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to businesses in 

the State of California, including but not limited to Lake County, Sacramento 

County, San Joaquin County, Sonoma County, Stanislaus County, and Yolo 

County; 

c. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to Certified 

Unified Program Agency's (CUP As) in the State of California, including but not 

limited to Lake County, San Joaquin County, Sonoma County, and Yolo County. 

26. Plaintiff requests that injunctive relief be applicable to Defendant and any agent, 

employee, or representative acting by or on behalf of Defendant insofar as they are doing 

business in the State of California and engaging in Designated U:ST Operator activities in 

the State of California. 

27. Plaintiff requests that the court impose civil penalties ofFIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($5,000.00) per business, local agency and/or CUP A which Defendant submitted falsified 

ICC Exam Report results or falsified "Owner Statements of Designated Underground 

Storage Tank (UST) Operator and Understanding of and Compliance with UST 

Requirements." This figure is roughly equivalent to a penalty of ONE HUNDRED AND 

SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($175.00) per day for the acts ofunfair/unlawful 

competition during the month of January 2005. 

28 28. The Defendant herein was never certified by ICC to work as a Designated UST Operator, 
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as required by the laws of the State of California and Plaintiff therefore requests 

judgment in the amount of FIFTY THOUSAND FIVE DOLLARS ($50,000.00) for civil 

penalties and that the penalties be ordered as follows: 

a. TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) to the Treasurer of San 

Joaquin County, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, 

b. TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) to the General Fund, 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the law of the State of California, that the foregoing is 

true and correct. Served and executed at Stockton, California. 

Dated: 

Supervising istrict Attorney 
Environmental Prosecutions Unit 
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. ENVIRO.NMENTAL HEALTH. DEPARTMENT 

Donna K. Heran, R.E.H.S. 
Director 

AI Olsen, R.E.H.S. 
Program Manager 

Laurie A. Cotulla, R.E.H.S. 
Program Manager 

January 3, 2005 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
304 East Weber A venue, Third Floor 

Stockton, California 95202-2708 
Telephone: (209) 468-3420 

Fax: (209) 464-0138 

Unit Supervisors 
Carl Borgman, R.E.H.S. 

Mike Huggins, R.E.H.S., R.D.I. 
Douglas W. Wilson, R.E.H.S. 
Margaret Lagorio, R.E.H.S. 
Robert McClellan, R.E.H.S. 

Mark Barcellos, R.E.H.S. 

RE: Shalini Kumar Lata- ICC California UST System Operator Exam Results 

San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department received the owner statement of 
Designated UST Operator for Morada Chevron located at 10878 HWY 99 in Stockton 
this day. 

Shalini Kumar Lata with Central Valley UST Environmental Services was listed as the 
designated operator. A copy of Ms. Lata's results were attached. Dennis Catayag 
examined the results and realized the format did not match others received by this office. 

Michelle Le called the International Code Council and spoke with Carol Mudrick 
(Certification Supervisor). Ms. Mudrick reviewed Ms. Lata's infonnation and found that 
Ms. Lata took the California UST System Operator Exam on October 3, 2004 and failed. 
She also re-attempted to take the exam on November 22, 2004 and failed. 

Contact Information: 
Central Valley UST Environmental Services 
Shalini Kumar Lata 
Phone: (209) 513-4513 

International Code Council 
Contact: Carol Mudrick 
Phone: (562) 669-0541 EXT 3208 
Fax: (562) 692-2845 

Morada Chevron 
Owner: Ashraf Mike Ali 
10878 N. Hwy 99, Stockton 
(707) 747-2955 
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Co.mputer Test Report 
• 0 • • • • 

International Code Council 

. C.omputer Exam Report 

DATE: 10/03/2004 

EXAM TITLE: California Underground St~rage Tank· System Operator (CU) 

NAt@: LATA, SHALINI 

GRADE: PASS PASSJNG SCORE: 75% SCORE: 84% 

We are pleased to inform you that you have passed the exam. You should be getting you 
National Certification from ICC for the UST Designated Operator within sixty days. 

Candidates may check with ICC if you don't get your license within sixty days; For further 
inquiries you could log on to our website at http://www.iccsafe.org/certiticationfrenewals/.eom 

The table below is provided as a general indication of how well you answered the questions in 
each content area of exam. The exam is not designed to determine your strengths and 
weaknesses in each content area. The table is not to scale and cannot be used to calculate your 
total exam score. 

llO NO.T LOSE THIS REF,.ORT 

SCORES BY SECTION: 
UST Systems 
Operating Requirements 
Rele~se Detect1on 
Record Keep1ng 
Release Reporting and Confirmation 

LaserGrade Computer Testing 
p·o Box 87245 
Vancouver, WA 98687-7245 
800-211-2754 or 360~896~9111 
www .lase·rgrade. com . ·. 

f!• 

75\ 

89\ 
73\ 

60\ 
(0\ 

Testing provided by: £Asgsso3 
Sky Walk, Ihc. 
6151 Freeport Blvd. Suite 158 
Sacramento, CA 95822 
916-391-1957 
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, COMPUTER TESTING 

Computer Test Report 
International Code Council 

Computer Exam Report 

DATE: 11/22/2004 

EXAM TITLE: CA Underground Storage Tank System Operator - UC (CUO) 

NAME: LATA, SHALINI 

EXAMINATION RESULT: FAIL 
'·· 

PASSING SCORE: 75 

LOCATOR: LAK00019 

YOUR SCORE: 73 

We regret to inform you that you have not passed the exam. 
below shows your performance on each of the content areas. 
refer to the·Candidate Bulletin for a complete description 
exam content areas. 

The table 
Please 

of the 

Candidates may take this examination through LaserGrade twice in any 
six (6) month period. If you would like to register to retake the 
exam, please call LaserGrade at (800) 211-2754. 

The table below is provided as a general indication of how well you 
answered the questions in each content area of the exam. The exam is 
not designed to determine your strengths and weaknesses in each content 
area. The table is not to scale and cannot be used to calculate your 
total exam score. Please refer to the the Candidate Bulletin for 

information on eoO NOTnLOSE THIS REPORT 

SCORES BY SECTION: 
UST Systems 
Operating Requirements 
Release Detection 
Record Keeping 
Release Reporting and Confirmation 

LaserGrade Computer Testing 
P 0 Box 87245 
Vancouver, WA 98687-7245 
800-211-2754 or 360-896-9111 
www.lasergrade.com 

75% 

89% .;-..-
73%. 'i 

60% 

40% 

Applicant Locator: LAK00019 
Testing provided by: LAS95803 
Sky Walk, Inc. 
6151 Freeport Blvd. Suite 158 
Sacramento, CA 95822 
916-391-1957 
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Co.mputer 

DATE: 10/0312004 

International 

. Computer 

EXAM TITLE: Californi11 Underground Storage 

NAME: LATA, SHALJNI 

GRADE: PASS 

r~f683433 

----t Report 

System Operator (CU ) 

SCORE: 84% 

We are pleased to inform you that you have passed exam. You should be getting you 
National Certification from ICC for the UST uw;:u&rfn~•u Operator within sixty days. 

Candidates may check with ICC if you don't get license within sixty days. For further 
inquiries you could log on to our website at !illJ@~~l£ill!W;t&IJU£Jm!!!£lillQ~~~~~ 

The table below is provided as a general indication how well you answered the questions in 
each content area of exam. The exam is not deslgn(:(d to determine your strengths and 
weaknesses in each content area. The table is not scale and cannot be used to calculate your 
total exam score. 

SCORES BY SECTION: 
Ullf 8yllte1111 

Optratlng Requirement• 
Atlea•• Detect~on 
Record Ke•p1ng 
Rel~•• Reporting anc! Con!irm.~~tion 

LaserGrade Computer Testing 
P o Box 87245 
Vancouver, WA 98687-7245 
ao0-211-2754 or 360·896-9111 
~.lasergrade.com 

'1St 
.en 
'llt 
60t 
40t 

.... 
• Testing provided by: Lis·§sao3 
Sky Walk, Inc. 
6151 Freeport Blvd. Suite 156 
S~cramento, CA 95822 
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COMPt.l'rt=R TES"IING 

·computer Test Report 
lnternational Code Couneil 

. Computer Exam Report 

DATE: J0/03/2004 

EXAM TITI..E: California Underground Storage Tank· System Operator (CU) 

NAME: LATA, SHALlNl 

GRADE: PASS PASSING SCORE: 15% SCORE: 84% 

We are pleased to inform you that you have passed the exam. You should be getting you 
National Certification from ICC for the UST Designated Operator within sixty days. 

Candid2tes may check with ICC if you don't get your license within sixty days. For further 
inquiries you.could log on to our website at http!//www.iccsafe.org/9ertification/renewalsl.eom 

The table below is provided as a general indication of how well you answered the questions in 
each content area of exam. The exam is not designed to determine your strengths and 
weaknesses in each content area. The table is not to scale and cannot be used to calculate your 
to~ exam score. · 

150 NOT LOSE THIS REPORT 

SCORES BY SECTlON: 
US'1' 6yzrtCI'no 

. ~rAt;~ Roqu1.nment:ll 
Re3.e~ate Dett:!ction · · · · · 
1\ecord l{eep~ng 
Reloaae~ Report~~ an4 C~nfi~~ion 

. 
LaserGrade Computer Testing 
p·o Box 87245 .. 
Vancouver, WA 98667-7245 
800-211-2754 o~ 360~SiG-9lll 
www.lasergrade.com 

' ., 

f!• .. 
'l!esting provided by: ·w!3sso3 
Skv Walk, Ill.o. 
6151 Freeport Blvd. suite 158 
Sacramento, CA ~5822 
916 .. 391-1957 

----~~- ----- ~~ ~ H unm M\0'7 tn~ ITfl 
----------- ----
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SHAWN CORPORATION ----·-..· ""'­
~~~&rnfif 

cON'VBS(~N'l' N!tJOHBOP.HOOO FOOD STORES 

Telephone:------------

Fax!(:.:rv=tJ 8-b~- \ ~~~ .... 

From~.f~ . . 
D!lYR ~nt~rprises/Ca}ifoQ!ia Wbglqale 
6840 Goodyear Road# C, 'Benicia, CA 94510 
Td: (707) 747~l955 
F&x:(10~)r47~295? 
·~pt: _____ ...--______ _ 

Messa&e~ ..}\~ Me. W ~\~ 

:- :·:: : : .•: ' :::::::::: :::::~~~.: Q:'-
. . f>~""" 

6840 Goodyear, Building C, Benicia~ OaUfom~ 94510' (707) 741·2955 • FAX (707) 74? .. 29.57 

---- ·--·--
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Computer.Test Report 

DATE: I0/0312004 

International code ·council 

. Computer Exam Report· 

EXAM TITLE: California U(lderground Storag~ Tank· System Operator (CU) 

NAME: LAT~ SHAUNI 

GRAPE: PASS PASSINO SCORE: 7~% SCORE: 84% 

We wish to inform you that you have passed the exam • You ~be getting your National Certificate and 
Ucense from ICC , for UST Desi~ ~tor wi1hin fuur to sb: weeks. 

Cao.dida.tis."may che(lk with ICC.should your licenliie docsn'~ anive within the designated timofrarD.e. For 
further inquiries you could also log on to bttp;{/wWw.@fe.orsfcemfication(renewals/. 

The table below is provided as a general indication of how well you answered the questions .in each 
content ~a of extUn. The ex2Ull is .not designed to detcrmiue your strengths and weaknesses in each 
content area. The table· b not to scale and cannot be used tQ caJ.cvJ,ate your total exam sco~e. 

. ..., UO NOT LOSE THIS REPORT 

SCORES BY SECTION: 
wr -'Y1Ct1111 
I'Jflt#~~,._t • 
... 1 ... {)ete¢1)1011 

K~XH;l1nf 
· ~teuo l!.epconi.t!S W\11 ~~tion 

•• 

) 

1\.ln~JU"""'II-. 

• --· T. 

'I 

. --···---··----------
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Yahoo! Mail .. prinoeSSSball43@y-.boo.oom 

. . 
Th~nk you for eho~~i.nq LaserGra<l.e ,_5 y'out:' teet p:rovide:t. Wt'l au 

· pleatE!O to confim t h 
· · the .foll~if!.O infc:a:mation t'~qar<U.ng the . kno~hd.~e est you ave 

"t•qulllsted.: 

Date of Regist•ation: 
La$erG~ade Lo¢ato= 

Stptember 30, 2004 

C&.ndJ.date Infot%1Ultion: SW\t.INI LA'.t'A 
1916 ROS~MAkl£ LN ~ 108 
S'l'OCl<'J:ON, CA 9520'7 

!etJt ~arne: California Und.erqround storage 

rank Sy&te= epe~4tor 
Test Oetet Sun 10-03-04 

03;00-10:30 tel$t 'Ii11111U 

'test Loeationt sky walk, lnc. -. sacx~ento 
6151 rr~eport ~lvd. Suite 

l5S 
S~cram~nto EKeeutive 

Airport 

c~iok on the 11nk below for e map o! the testinq center& location 
or 

eopy and parte t:he link in~o your Qb brow:ser. 

h~t;p: 1/rnaps.yahoo, com/py/:napt..~y?addr-6J.5lotFreeport+I31'1rd,.+Su~te+lSS&c$z•Sacramento·:. 

Test Site 1elephone: ~lti-391-l9S7 

the $ 75 fee for this ex~ ha$ bean e~arqed to credit o&~d numbe~ 
·xxxxxxxx~ssss-Jo7a/E0607. 
For yo~ privacy, we hav~ printed the ti~•t eight nuMbers &s 

~. 

Pl~ase b:ril'lg with. yoo t.o th.e resting Centei:; 
- THIS OONri~TlON L~TTER. 
- Id~ntifieation ~owin9 your photo, si9nature, and 

residential address. MOre 
tban one fo~ of identification may be used, but you MOST 

$how all three it~m,. 
- All allowable Code books 

Mat~~ials U$ed.fQ~ t~i& ex~~ 
CALlFOaNtA UST SYSTEM OPERATOR EXAM REFElENCES (PROV1PSD B~ SITEl 

Ple~$e •rr1ve 1S minute$ ~rior tQ ya~x scheduled testing time. Xf 
~ou are ~n n$e~ 

of directions to tbe ~esting Cent~r, please oontaat the Testing 
Cen.tet- dinetly 

usin9 the phone n~er listed above. 

Chanqes to. you~ scneduled testing time or cancellation or this 
~e$ervation MOST be 

http://us.f538.mail.yahoo.com/yJn/ShowLet1e:r?Msgid~7623_S473438_ 497 _1237 _1333_0... 10(1/2004 

,·· 
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From: 
To: 
Date: . 
Subject: 

Julie Berrey 
Sahlin, Michael 
1/27/0510:11AM 
RE: Designated UST Operator 

. . . . 
Thanks for the info. I'll try to check with Deanna to make sure you are on the Interested Party list. We 
haven't started an alert letter at this point, but if we send one out, I will make sure you get a copy (unless 
legal tells me otherwise). 
--Julie 

»>Michael Sahlin <MSahlin@dir.ca.gov> 01/27/05 09:14AM>» 
Nope. One person asked me if I was qualified and I sent him my initial 
letter from the test agency along with a very detailed contract for him to · 
sign (Ashraf Ali). In my contract it specifically states that the use and/or 
any likeness of my name is strictly prohibited!!! And must be approved by 
myself in writing. Mr. Ashraf has not contacted me or signed th.is contract. 
So, if he sent this to anyone, it is without permission from me. I heard 
that he may have sent this to SJ and Lake Couties. Let me know if there are 
any others. Also, are you issuing an Enforcement Alert on this issue? If 
you do, please forward a copy to me (I tried to get on the Interested Party 
list, but I don't know that I am or not). 

Thanks, let me know if I can help out in any way. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Julie Berrey [mailto:jberrey@waterboards.ca.qov) 
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2005 9:04AM 

. To: Michael Sahlin 
Subject: De'signated UST Operator 

Hi Mike, 

I understand that you have passed the ICC UST Operator examination and are 
· now certified to be a designated UST operator (DO) at UST facilities within 

California. To date, have you agreed to be a DO at any facilities within 
California? Have you sent any local implementing agencies notification that 
you will act as DO for those facilities? Have you authorized anybody else 
to submit notification to local implementing agencies that you will be their 
DO? 

thanks, 

--Julie 

Julie Berrey 
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D Urgent [J For RcY~w D ~ Cocnnwnt (0 P~e Jtepf)' C PMase Ret;:ycfe 
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The attaChed letter frOm LaserGrada wm b9 suffi~ent .evidence for now, til& ICC wiD 
issue my certification number ln the eoming weeks and we can update this 
inf()ITT'Iation. Please have the Local Agency call e at 209-5134513 tf 1hey have any 
questions. . 

i 
Thanks, j 
Michael Sahlin 
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EXAM Tt~e j 
CA underground .storage Tank System Op,ra.t.or - 'OC (CUO) 

NAME: SAMLIN, MICHAEL THOMAS I LOCATOR: S~K00253 
I 

EXAMlN.?\.'l'XON RESUX..'l': PASS ! 

~~w.:~;~~~~~~~s ~:-r!~~'"h;~;~ .. P~e~;~~ e~;.L~~-,.- -r•- ,-.,...~, 
y-;u.r·~icc"" eartifio~te"' ;~a -wall~t.-eax-d." tliii . &a. mailea "to you 
with~n six weeks after the end ot theimcnth in whi~h you passed 
t:he <eXam. : · ·J · · · · 
Yo~me as it ap~ars above on thi~ ~otice will be printEd on you~ 
certificate and wallet card. lt is ry important that ~ou notify 
LaserGrade and ICC of any changes in ~our name a~d/or address. 

ICC requires a change of a~d~ess in ~iting_ Please f~ your change 
of address to ICC at (So2) 692-2845 o mail it to; 

· lCC certific tion servi¢es 

DO NOftbit~~i~~ftRT . 
Sincerely, 

LS.serGrade 

1 ::at g.4U: I I ;c 

.. I . 

1ffiki 

I 
I 

·I 
I 
l 
I 

I 

.. 

La£erGr~Qe Ccrnp~te~ Testing 
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www.la~e";t;"g:r;ad.e.ccm 
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Te ting pr~viaed ~y: ~54504 
Wo lard Aviation dba. Ahart A~iation s 
l86 Airway Blvd. 
Li~ermore, CA 94SSO 
USN4;4~ -214.2 
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··com · uter Test Report 

DATE: 10103/2004 

ltni:.ex-n$-t::Loltaal Code Council 

. Computer ikal'l'l Repo:t-t 

EXAM 'M'LB: CalifQI'Ilia U~dctJm)Uild Storago Tank- System Operator (CU.) 

NAMa: LATA, SHALlNl 

GRADB: PASS PASSINO SCORE: 75% SCORE: 84% 

We are pl~ to infonn you you have passed the exam. You should be getting you 
National Certification &om forth~ UST .Desi~ Ope.rator within sixty days •. 

Candidates may check with 
. inquiries you could log on to 

~table below 1s provided 
each content area or exam. 
weaknesses in each content 
total CJ(Iltn sct.JJ:e. 

SCOR!S BY S~CTl:ON' . 
lilt b'ltllill . . 
Clptl.'Uillg Rlqu.ltlllf!ntl 
aneait ~~ll(l~~cm 
lttaard .. IJ':I.II!J' 
lt~taH RtpOrUng ancf COnUn~at'on 

' 
· · LaeerGrade 

P o Sox . 87245 
vancouver,. WA 98 
800-211 .. 2754 or · 
www.l,sergrade.com 

ifyoti don't get your llcense within sixty days. For ru,ther 
website at http://wmv.ie;csafe.ony'certiticationlrenewals/,com 

a gcncn\1 indicaticm of how well you answarcd the q11esti~ ill 
exam is not designed to determine your strengths and 
· The table is not to scale and cannot be U$ed to cttlculate your 

Testing 

7245 
9.96-9111 

~· 
· ?.'esting prov:i.i:led by: wiS.ao·3 

SkY Walk, Ine. . . 
61!; 1· P:r:;eeport Blvd , suite 1 ss 
S~aramento, CA 95822 
916-391•19$7. . 
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Jar,'l 13 05 09t37a 

ComputerT Report 

DATE; Ol/0~/2005 

SXAM 'I':t'i'.t,;S ; . 
CA Un~ Sto~ge .Tanlc Systeftl - t:JC (ctr0} 

J.CWom I SAHLIN'. M:CC'liARL ".rHO$$ 

mutMINATION USUL1' ~ J?Aiir$ 

Ccm.m:at:~o~1at:ioX1s! . Y~ have ,P$.S:i~d. th& 

Z..OCATOR t SAA002S3 · 

S00/900~ 

CA U'nde~ouad s~or:~ge Tanlc: s:yst:a LIDO<U, ... ·"•:.u.- ... tiC:· (COO) . 
Yo~ IOC ea~=£fLcata an4 w~llet mailed tQ you 
within a:l..x week$ af1:~ .the end in whi.t:h .':(0\\ p~se<! 
the~"'· 

• . Yo~~!n!a i\5 it a~ar•· a.tx>ve on. t:.hi.s 
· eertifigat~ and wallet ~~~d~ l~ i~ 

.. 

· Laa$X'Grad.e and. rcc ·Of ~ny cha·~s iri 

IOO nqu:i.rcu: a changQ of ad:~ess in 
of address ·to xcc at (5,2) .692-2!45 

Sinc:::e~ely, 

x..asera~aae 

£9'd 

. . 

.. 

.... 

·xH&NI~ SDaiH JVO 6060 69~ 606 IVd oz:£T fiBJ. SOOl/£T/TO 
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·jin 1~ OS OS:37a 

·:· 

La.:JIJ.ade 
. t?.omput;;PTt;~INReport 

Inte~ationa~ code,Council 
Comput~~ Bxam R port 

. . 

O~T!1 01/09/200S i 

EXAM Tl':t't.B; I 
CA U~d~~g~ound S~orage Tank System Opdrator - UC (oao) 

' 
.NI\MB : SAHLIN, MtCXAEL 'l'HOMAS I 

I 
BltAMINA'l'lON Ia:S~T: PASS ~ 
Oot\srtatu,lat:io:ns! ':lou have ~ssed the 
CA OQdergr~ Storage T~~k system ~~~o~ • ue (COO} 

• 

Your Ice certifica~e $nd wallet ~ will be maile~ to you 
with~ six weeks af~er tha en~ of the~~~th in whie~ you pas~d 
~~. J : 
Y~~ame ~s ic a~a~s above on thi~ no~~ce will be p~in~Ga on you~ 
c~r~ificate ~d ~allet a~~~ lt is ~important ~bat·~ou not~:y 
Lue~x-a.de and ICC of any chan~s in lfour na_me ~t:I.Cl/0% ad<:lress. . 

rcc requires. a. CQMg~ o:e acldrass in w#it:ing. Please faK you;a:- chang-Q 
of address eo ICC at (S62J 692-2845 o,·m~il it to: . 

. . . ICC Certitiod~1Qn S~ioe~ 

Since;r,ly, 

£:0'd 

RQ.NO~iifAr~RT 
.. 

I 
I ' 

l 

Ap l.it:iillt ·J:.Qc:a;t:.or: .S.J'tJ.(OQ2$l 
~- ~iag pr¢?~ded bY: LAS$,504 
Wo la~a Aviation Qba. Ah~~~ Aviation.$ 
l.!G Airway :Sl vd, · · · 
Li~e:r:tY!Cl:C:e, CA. .94SSO · · 
92,-M9·214:0 

I 

XMffNIM ~ara ~0 7.060 69~ 60Z YVj ££:~1 ilRL S006/£T/tO· 
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. ~nJ ~o.ve IV'\ fvvWlw\ ~+ I. CiW\ V'O \(!~ 
In \:Jt,~'S' 1 n-e~, . J 

.. ..... . .. .. ·.~C\h_~-~~-~-=-------·--·---·····. 
. <::} l rill'~ ~~I _,.L_ . . . . ······--···-·--·-····-··---..... v nVl fl t .. .(.ntl\.. · ··· · · ·····-· ····-···-········-



EXHIBIT 15 



. ' 
02/01/2005 12:31 

·01/~~~~005 ~O:l7 FAX 209468?·"--<13 
: } 

01/23/05 SUN 22;06 FA! ~Q9957~9~2 

JANUARY 2!, 2005 

TO WHOM TT MAY CONCERN 

FIFTH FLOOR 

Kl~OS 

l have been a$ked by the District Attorney's Office to inf~1rm yQu that 1 w~n't be 
able to work as a Designated Opet:atot for your company becaus;;: l am i~ the 
· procesa ·of resolving a case regarding my ICC certification~ · 

. in September 2004; you gave me a per~onal loan of $2000. This was towards m.y . 
·personal tuidon fees. l willxrwke amlP.geme.nts to pay yot.t. back aB soon as possible. · 

lam also enclosing~ copy of a brochure that has a UST Operators information that 
was gi"en to me by :,V\1U. NOJ?f' it would b~ of some help towatds. yout bu.sine~::;. -. . 

I cannot discuss anythi.u..g at this polllt as to what the '(?istxict Attomey~s final 
dcc~sion would be. Mr Oscar Budd Kleinfietd is the attorney rep~esenting me in 
this case- If you b.llv~ any que:sti.ons, yo~t contact hlrrt@ (209) 948 6400 instead of . . . . 

me. 

Sincerely 

---------

PAGE 12 
~004 

liD Ol.l~ 
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B2/01/20B5 12:31 

w "Ol/2S/2005 '10:17 FAX 
. ·---

2e)9458)-~.33 .. 
; ) 

FIFTH FLOOR 
. ! J 

( : PAGE 11 

Oll~~/0& s~1N 22:08 FAt Z0~9S73972 1\INJI;:OS 

· @ooa 
laJOOl 

~ 
Fedk!Kinko's .. . Fax Cover Sheet 
Office and Pnnt Cemer 

FedEle 1\inko's ot Stoekton1 California TelephOne: 2.09.9.57.1204 Fax: 209-.9.St~s~72 · 

Date 
---~~-

Number or pages _1___., (including no~rer pags.l 

·ro:. 
Name_Qsce.v Budd kletr1{ki!J_ 

From~ 
Name S~l '~ J Lejr · -

CDmpany A_.f+o(.eJU1 ovt _ ba W. __ _ 

Telephone ~09 'l £+-B '?l!-0\J ... __ . 
Company -:;:.-~--:----~...,--~_.., 

Tefephon~i) S }~ ... 4:5 Jj ._____ 

Fax~9 CJ.L.t:B ~2~ ,~ .. -



.. · 
: 0~/01/2005 ·12:31 209.468:~·~3 

·01/:{6!-2005 10:17 FAX ) FIFTH FLOOR 
--'· 

. I l 

KIN'J.\QS 

JANUARY :21, 2005 

TO WHOM T'T MAY CONCERN 

l have beeu a$k(.')d by the District Attorney's Offic~ to lnf ... ltil:l y¢u that I W9n't be 
a.b1e to- work as ~Designated Opetiltox for your company becau.~o l am i.a the 
·process.of resolving a case regarding rn:Y lCC certi:fieation~ · 

in September 20Q4; y·ou gave tne a per~onal t<:>a.n of$2000. Thls was towards m.y . 
·personal tuidon fees. l will rrlklke arr~ulgeme.nts to pay you. back ~ts soon as possible.· 

l a.m also enclosing~ copy of a brochure that has a UST Operators information that 
was glven to ·me by you. Hop;:; it would be of some help -row31'ds your busine~::;. -

l cannot discuss anythi.P.g at this pQltlt as to what the {?istnct Attorney's final 
dcc~sion would be. Mr Oscar Budd Kleinfield is the attorney rcphesentwg m~ in 
this case- Tf you ha.v~ any que::gtions , y~~~ ?ontact hlm @ (2q9) 948 6400 in:stead of 
me. 

Sincerely 

--------------~~ 

PAGE 12 . 
~004 
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·Feb· ba 05 02:·osp . Cit~ of Petaluma P• i 
. .....----. Post-ite Fax Note 7671 . Date I 1 #of pages 

Owner Statement ofDesig ted Undergro To JM,_;_: · From l.t~-P.W .... L ~ ; 
.. understaodi of Complian« Co./Dept ·Co. 

-1---------·- Phone# Phone# ___ .. 
acility Name : Chevron Station# 90152 Fax# Fax# 

acility Add~ess 2 PETALUMA BLVD, PEl UMA, CA, 94952 . . 
............. ~"' ............. --:--···-............. '=' ... ., .. __ - ..... _ '- -- . . -. ' 

-~ 
F 

I 1mJ Change of Designated Operator . 

acility fhon_e#: (707) 762-7733 ~Update Certificate Expiration Date 
.. ----l _j 

: 

DESIGNA ~l D UST'OPERATORS FOR TillS FACILTTY 

PRIMARY 

Designated Operator's Name : Shallnl ~ I Relation to UST Facility (Check On 

-Business Name (If different from above): Central Valley UST Environ DOwner 0 Operator: 0 Employee 
""''Af'\o.-.1 

Designated Operator's Phone # : (209) 5 3 4513 0 Service Technician 0 Third-Part 
... 

International Code Council Ccrtificatio I I : LAS95803 I Expiration Date_: 03-0ct-06 ~·· 

AL TERNATEl(Optional) 

Designated Operator'~ Name : I Relation to UST Facility (Ch~k On . 
. 

Business Name (If different from above) ==40 Ownor 0 Op<mto' 0 Employ« 
!--· 0 Service Technician 0 Third-Party 

Designated Operator's Phone# : 

International Code Council Certificatio11 I~ : I Expiration Date : 
---_j 

AL TERNA TE2(0ptional) 

I Designated Operato;:s Name : 

-
·I Relation to UST Facility (Check ~n . 

' Business Na~e (If di.fferent from above) : 0 Owner 0 Operator 0 Employee 

Designated Operator's P~one # : 
0 Service Technician 0 Third-Party 

--·--
International Code Council Certificati01 II : Expiration Date : 

'----· ... -· - ·---I NOTE: THE LOCAL REGULATORY AG r-1 CY MUST ilE NOTIFIED OF ANY CHANGES TO THIS 
., INFORMATION WITHIN 30 DAYS 01 HECHANGE · · . 

I certifY that, for the facility lndicated at the IP of this page, the individual(s) listed above will serve as the 
Designated UST Operator(s). The individua ( ) w:ill conduct and document monthly facility inspections 
atld annual facility employee traming, in ac< · ~ance with California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 
2715(c)- (f} 

Furthermore I understand and am in complil 11 e with the requirements (statutes, regulations, and local 
ordinances) applicable to undergrolllld stora tanks . 

.. 

NAMEOFTHETANKOWNER 

OR OWNER'S AGENT (Please Print) : Chevron Products Company, Attn: Pennit Desk 
-· I STGNATUREOF TANKOWNER 

. Cbmon Produc~ Company I ~ [, . OR OWNER'S AGENT (Please Print) : 

! I DATE: 1.2l28/2Q.(M_ WNER'S PHONE (925)842-9QQ_ 
.. -· 

I 

i 
I 

I 
I 
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·State·\'{ ..Jter Resources Contrd., Board 

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. 
Agency Secretary · 

MAl~ I 4. 2005 · 

Division of Water Qualicy 
· 1001 I Street • Sacramento,· california 95814 • (916) 341-5810 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2231 • Sacramento, California • 95812 
· FAX (916) 341-5808 • http://www.water)loards.ca.gov/ust 

·To: All ~ocal Agen~yUnderground Storage Tank (UST) Program Managers and 
Certified Unified Program Agencies (CUP As) 

. . 

ENFORCEMENT ALERT: DESIGNATED OPERATORS 

Arnold Schwarzenegger 
Governor 

This enforcement alert is to inform you that a person has been falsely representing herself to 
some local agencies as a designated underground storage tank (UST) operator certified by the 
International Code Council (ICC). Section 2715 (a) and (b), Chapter 16, Title 23, California··· 
Code ofReg11lations requires UST owners, by january 1, 2005, to identify a UST designated 
operator (DO) and for that DO to possess a current certificate issued by the ICC. 

It has come to our attention that a Ms. Shalini Kumar Lata has represented herself to UST owners 
arid local agencies as an ICC certified DO. She has submitted copies ofletters on LaserGrade 
letterhead indicating that she has passed the ICC DO exam. (LaserGrade administers 
certification exams of behalf of ICC.) Although these letters appear to be written on Li1serGrade 
letterhead, they are not written in the standard LaserGrade format. A copy of one of Ms. Lata's 
letters is enclosed. ·we have confirmed with ICC that although Ms. Lata has taken the DO exam, 
she has not passed the exam and is not ICC certified. 

Once Ms; Lata's ICC certification came into question, she may have notified some UST owners 
and local agencies that she would. no longer act as the DO at some facilities and listed 
Mr. Michael Sahlin as the new PO to replace her. We have been in contact with Mr. Sahlin, and 
although Mr. Sahlin is properly certified by the ICC as abo, he assures us that he has not 
currently contracted with any UST owner to be a DO, and that at this time, no UST owner. has 
Mr. Sahlin's authorization to identify him as a DO. 

We have· a list of soine sites where Ms. Lata may have claimed to be the DO and we hav(;l 
contacted those local agencies. Although the sites are located in Northern· California, she may 
have claimed to be a DO at other locations. Therefore, if you see Ms. Lata or Mr. Sahlin 
identified as a DO for any UST facility in your jurisdiction, please contact me at (916) 341-5 810 
or Julie Berrey at (916) 341-5872. Also, please send copies of all the DO paperwork related to 
Ms. Lata or Mr. Sahlin to Julie Berrey at the letterhead address. You will need to make the UST 
owner aware that Ms. Lata is not ICC certified and that a new DO must be identified Jor the 
facility. If Mr. Sahlin is identified as a DO for any UST facility in your jurisdiction, please 
contact the UST owner to see if he or she has a signed contract for Mr.· Sahlin to provide these 
services. 

California Environmental Protection Agency 



1. 

I 
j 

,. 

. ·, ) 

All Local Agency Undergro~nd Storage Tank (UST} 
Program Managers and Certified Unified Program 
Agencies (CUP As) . 

11) • 

' f . .' 

Page2 

While reviewing your files, if any letter or documentation .seems unusual related to the DO's 
documentation of the ICC certification, please check with ICC to be sure that the person is 
properly ICC certified. ICC's toll-free telephone number is (866) 422-3926. 

If you :tind anybody else falsely representing themselves as an ICC certified professional, please 
contact us immediately. If you have any questiqns, please contact me at (916) 341-5810 or 
lgraves@waterboards.ca.gov or Julie Berrey at (916) 341-5872 or jberrey@waterboards.ca,gciv. 

Sincere!~, 
•.J ... 

lr;ft·--?~.. :. (D /-z:._.,.----2~ 
·,/" 

Leslie J. Graves, Chief 
Underground Storage Tank Enforcement Unit 

Enclosure 

cc: David Boyers · 
Office of Chief Counsel 
State Water Resources Control Board 
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Kasey Foley 
San Joaquin County 
Environmental Health Department 
304 E.' Weber Avenue, 3rd Floor 

· Stockton, CA 95202:.2708 

David Irey .. 
Office oqhe District Attorney 
San Joaquin County · 
P.O. Box 990 
Stockton, CA 95201 

Reed Sato 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
P. 0. Box 944255 · 
·Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

.California Environmental Protection Agency 

.~Recycled Paper 
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.. , 

DATE: 10/03/2004 

i': 
P.AGE 04 · 

uter Test Report 
Code Couneil 

Cotli)~ter Exam Report 

.. :~ ... 
' ,.,.,. 

BXAM1TI'LB: ·California Un(ilbfJ!i1'0\lltld Storage Tank· System Operator (CU) 

NAME: LATA. SHALINJ 

,.,.,-:.-· 

... 
GRAPE: PASS PASSINO SCORE: 75% SCORB: 84~ 

We are pleased to infonn ;-ou you have passed the exam. You should be getting you 
National Certification from • ,..,,. .... _ ~ the UST Designated. Operator Within sixty days. 

Candidates may check with if you don't get your license within sixty days. Fol' further 
~es you ~uld log on to ~bsite at ~ttp:I!Www.iccsafe.orglcertification/renewalsl.com 

· The table below is provided as indication of how well you answered the questions in 
. each content area of exlim. ;s not designed to determine your str:engths aru:l 
weaknes$es in each coo tent The table is not 'to scale and cannot be used to calculate yollr 
totAl exam score . 

.... 

SCORBS BY SICT%0N: 
""'ty~tn• 
Qptrae~ng·Raquirtmtnt• 

· K•leut lllltet~~cm 
IIIICCIJ'Cl X.aplng 
A•liAit bportlno all(l e~mttn..t1on 

LasarGrade Compu·ter 
p 0 Box 87245 . 
Vancouver, ·wA 96687 
800·211·2754 or. 3GO 
www.lasergrade.eom 

t.ing 

,,. . 

.... 
·"rr~sting provided by.: wfsaoJ 
SkY Walk, I no. · . 
61S1 Freeport Blvd .• Suite 159. 
sacramento, CA 95822 · 
916-391•1957 . 
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.. ~ ... 

The Law Office of ]; 

OSCAR BUDD KLEINFELD, INC. 

Oscar Budd Kleinfeld, Esq. 
Specialist, Taxation Law, State Bar 

of California, Board of Legal 

Specialization No. 86 

July 15, 2005 

Ms. Shalini Lata / 
1918 Rosema · ane, Apt. 108 

A 95207 

A Professional Law Corporation 
949 N. Center Street, Suite A 

Stockton, CA 95202 
Telephone: (209) 948-6400 
Facsimile: (209) 948-6022 

E-Mail: MARVIN9682@sbcglobal.net 

Re: The People of the State of California vs. 

Dear Ms. Lata: 

This is to advise you that since you apparently have decided not to retain me to 
review the Complaint for Injunction, Civil Pe~alties and Other Relief filed by the District 
Attorney I have decided not to represent you in this matter and will not review the 
complaint. 

I will return the complaint to David J. Irey, Supervising Deputy District Attorney, 
San Joaquin County, with a copy of this letter and advise .him that I will not be 
representing you in regard to the Complaint for Injunctive, Civil Penalties and Other Relief 
and to deal directly with you or a legal representative of your choice. 

I suggest that you obtain counsel to represent you. 

OBK:krb 

Yours very truly, 

OSCAR BUDD KLEINFELD, INC. 
A Professional Law Corporation 

OSCAR BUDD KLEINFELD 

Oscar Budd Kleinfeld 
Attorney at Law 

cc: /oavid J. Irey, Supervising Deputy District Attorney (w /Complaint, Final Judgment 
and Permanent Injunction) 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

[ ) 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

THOMAS M. GREENE 
Chief Assistant Attorney General 

THEODORA P. BERGER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

REED SATO, SBN 087685 
Deputy Attorney General 

P .0. Box 944255 
Sacramento, California 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-8630 
Facsimile: (916) 327-2319 

·"' '" 

JAMES P. WILLETT, District Attorney 
8 of the County of San Joaquin 

DAVID J. IREY, SBN 142864 
9 Supervising Deputy District Attorney 

CELESTE K.AISCH, SBN 23417 4 
10 Deputy District Attorney 

Environmental Prosecutions Unit 
11 222 E. Weber Ave, Room 202 

Stockton, California 95202 
12 Telephone: (209) 468-2400 

Facsimile: (209) 468-0314 
13 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
14 

...... 

l ) 
'· 

15 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

16 The People OfThe State Of California, 

17 

18 

19 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as 
a sole proprietor d.b.a. CENTRAL VALLEY 

20 UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES; 
CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, a sole proprietorship, and DOES 1 
THROUGH 20, inclusive 

21 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant(s), ) 

Case No. C V It :~ 1 ~, .• -·· •• 

CO:MPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION, 
CIVIL PENAL TIES AND OTHER RELIEF 

(Business & Professions Code § 17203) 

22 

23 

24 

25 1. The authority of the Attorney General of the State of California and the District 

26 Attorney of San Joaquin County to bring this action is derived from statutory language of the State 

27 of California, specifically Business and Professions Code section 17203, 17204 and 17206, which 

28 allows for actions to be brought in the name of the People of the State of California in a superior 

Complaint for Injunction, Civil Penalties and Other Relief 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
l 
j 

I 26 

! 27 

1 28 l 

I 
I 

l_ 

( i J 

court for an injunction against any person who engages, had engaged, or proposes to engage in 

unfair competition and for civil penalties for each act of unfair competition. 

2. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through BILL 

LOCKYER, Attorney General ofthe State of California, and by and through JAMES P. WILLETT, 

District Attorney of San Joaquin County, acting to protect the public as consumers from deception, 

fraud, and misrepresentation, and as competitors from unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business 

practices, bring this action in the public interest in the name of THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA and hereby allege: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

3. The defendants transact business within the County of San Joaquin and elsewhere 

throughout the State of California. The alleged violations ofthe law, hereinafter described, have 

been carried out within San Joaquin County and elsewhere throughout the State of California. The 

alleged actions of the defendants and each of them, jointly and separately, as set out below, are in 

violation of the law and public policy of the State of California. Unless enjoined and restrained by 

an order of this court, the defendants will continue to retain the means to engage in unlawful action 

and practices and courses of conduct set out below. 

DEFENDANTS 

4. Defendant SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as a sole proprietor d.b.a. 

CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, is, and at all times relevant herein 

was, engaged in th~ business of DESIGNATED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

OPERATOR, located at 1918 ROSEMARIE LANE, APT. #108, STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA. 

5. Defendant CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, a sole 

proprietorship, a business of unknown type of organization, is, and at all times relevant herein was, 

engaged in the business of DESIGNATED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK OPERA TOR, 

located at 1918 ROSEMARIE LANE, APT. #108, STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA. 

6. Defendant DOES ONE through TWEN1Y are connected and responsible for the acts 

complained of below. Their real names are unknown at this time, and the People will amend this 

complaint at a later date when the true identities of DOES ONE through TWENTY are discovered. 

Complaint for Injunction, Civil Penalties and Other Relief n---" 
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1 7. Whenever in this complaint reference is made to any act of defendants, such 

2 allegation shall be deemed to mean that defendants and their officers, agents, employees, or 

3 representatives, did or authorized acts while actively engaged in the management, direction, or 

4 control of the affairs of said defendants, and while acting within the course and scope of their duties. 

5 8. All defendants at all times acted as agents of one another. With regard to the conduct 

6 and omissions alleged in this Complaint, each of the defendants r~tified the actions of the other 

7 defendants. 

8 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

9 VIOLATION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS 

10 CODE SECTIONS 17200 - 17208 

11 UNLAWFUL AND/OR UNFAffi. COMPETITION 

12 9. Paragraphs 1 through 6 are incorporated herein by reference. Plaintiff is informed 

13 and believes and based on such information and belief alleges that beginning at an exact date that is 

14 unknown to plaintiff, but within four ( 4) years prior to the filing of this complaint, defendants have 

15 engaged in acts of unlawful and/or unfair competition prohibited by Business and Professions Code 

16 sections 17200 through 17208 by virtue of the acts described herein, each of which constitutes an 

17 unfair and/or unlawful business practice. 

18 10. The use of such unlawful and or unfair business practices constitutes unfair 

19 competition within the meaning of section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code. The 

20 unlawful and/or unfair business practices committed by the defendants include, but are not limited 

21 to: 

22 a. Falsifying International Code Counsel (ICC) California Underground Storage Tank 

23 (UST) Operator Exam Results; 

24 b. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to businesses in the 

25 State of California, including but not limited to Lake County, Sacramento County, San Joaquin 

26 County, Sonoma County, Stanislaus County, and Yolo County; 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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1 c. Submitting Falsified ICC California UST Operator Exam Results to Certified Unified 

2 Program Agency's (CUP As) in the State of California, including but not limited to Lake County, 

3 San Joaquin County, Sonoma County, and Yolo County. 

4 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

5 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following relief: 

6 1. Defendants be immediately and permanently restrained and enjoined from engaging 

7 in or performing, directly or indirectly, any and all of the following acts: 

8 a. Engaging in any of the unlawful acts of unfair competition set forth in the 

9 First Cause of Action of this compliant as well as any other violation of the Business and Professions 

10 Code sections 17200 through 17208; 

11 2. For violation ofthe First Cause of Action, that defendants herein be assessed a civil 

12 penalty of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00), for each act of unfair 

13 competition, in an amount according to proof, but not less than FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

14 ($50,000~00), pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206; 

15 

16 

17 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Plaintiff recover its costs and agencies costs. 

Plaintiff recover its attorney's fees. 

Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the nature of the case may require and 

18 that the court deems proper to fully dissipate the effects of the unlawful and unfair acts complained 

19 ofherein. 

20 

21 RESPECTFULLY SUBMmED, 

22 Dated: rr~~..,r 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Comnlaint for Iniunction_ C.1vi1 PP.naltiP.o. an..t Oth"'r R .. H .. f' 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

THOMAS M. GREENE 
Chief Assistant Attorney General 

THEODORAP.BERGER 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 

REB 
Deputy Attorney eral 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, People of the State 
Of California 
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Dated: . '-(' 

Dated: ~6 

Complaint for Injunction, Civil Penalties and Other RP-IiP.f 

JAMES P. WILLETT 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

bAY 

JAMES P. WILLETT 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

~~ 
CELESTE KAISCH 
Deputy District Attorney 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, People of the State 
Of California 
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OR PARTY 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY DISTRICT 
CELESTE KAISCH - SBN # 234174 
222 EAST WEBER STREET, RM 202 
STOCKTON, CA 95202 

(209) 

OF CALIF. vs. SHALINI KUMAR LATA, 

NON SERVICE REPORT 

I am and was on the dates herein mentioned over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action; 

I received the following documents: 

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT, CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET, 

After due search, careful inquiry and diligent attempts at the following 
address(es), I have been ·unable to effect service of said process on: 

Name: 

Home: 

Business: 

SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as sole proprietor 
d.b.a. CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

UNKNOWN 

1918 ROSEMARIE LANE #108 
STOCKTON, CA 95207 

Process is being returned without service for the following reason(s): 

08/05/05 

09/15/05 

12:51 pm 

02:00 pm 

GIVEN ADDRESS IS A RESIDENCE AND IS VACANT. IT IS 
FOR SALE BY JAN JONES @ 951-6670 
SERVICE CANCELLED PER CLIENT'S INSTRUCTIONS 
(DIANE). 

IXl 

. 8 

Fee :for service: 
(~ 

$ 26.97 

Registered: • • . P~ .J9~QU.I~ . . 
Number: • . . . . . . . 1:8 ~ . . . . . 
Attomev8 DiversJtled Servlres 
845 N. CALIFORNIA STREET 
STOCKTON, CA 95202 Client File# £05-001 

(209) 948-6~10 
301Jn~,~:tt.,R..n1 

County, 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 
and that this declaration was executed 
on:. . .SE?P.t . ~r. :J.S, . 2.0Q5 ...... , 

ockton · c l't · at: . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . , a 1 orn1a. 

Signature: 

Name: RIC AVILA 
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ATTORNEY OR PARlY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bai number, end address): 
ti· .i. j POS·010 

FOR COURT USE ONLY 

-James P. vr.illett SBN 88837 
San County District Attorney Joaquin Fi!.EO 
By: Deputy D.A. DAVID J. IREY (SBN 142864) .. .. 

: . ;:; ~: ; ! ~; ~ ~~- ... ~~ T C C }•. 

222 E. Weber Ave., Rrn 202, Stockton, CA 95202 
TELEPHONE NO.: (2 09) 468-2305 FAX NO. (Optlonalj: 

OS DE:c 19 Af'l/0: 2 
E-~IL ADDRESS (Optional): 

o;::~r)Wi~t6i ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiff 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Joaquln 

STREET ADDRESS: County of San Joaquin 
MAILING ADDRESS: 2 2 2 E. Weber Ave., Room 303 

CITY AND ZIP CODE: StOCkton r CA 95202 
BRANCH NAME: Stockton Branch 

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: THE PEOPLE ·oF THE STATE OF CASE NUMBER: 

CALIFORNIA CV027016 
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: SHALINI KUMAR LATA, ET AL 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Ref. No. or File No.: 

(Separate proof of service is required for each patty served.) 

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action. 
2. I served copies of: . 

a. IXJ summons 
b. IX] complaint 
c. D Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) package 
d. IX] Civil Case Cover Sheet (served in complex cases only) 
e. D cross-complaint 
f. D other (specify documents) : 

3. a. Party served (specify name of patty as shown on documents served): 
SHALINI KUMAR LATA, individually and as sole proprietor d.b.a. 
CENTRAL VALLEY UST ENVIRONMETAL SERVICES 

IIE:~Iil.f:V 

b. Person served: IX] party in item 3a D other (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): 

4. Address where the party was served: 
1721 Dominion Drive, Stockton, 95206 

5. I served the party (check proper box) 
a. 1XJ by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to 

receive service of process for the party (1) on(date): September 22, 2005 (2) at (time): 7:30 a.m. 

-

b. D by substituted service. On (date) : at (time) : I left the documents listed in item 2 with or 
in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated In item 3b): 

(1) D (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business 
of the person to be served. I infonned him or her of the general nature of the papers. 

(2) D (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual 
place of abode of the party. I infonned him or her of the general nature of the papers. 

(3) D (physical address unknown) a per8on at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing 
address of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I infonned 
him or her of the general nature of the papers. 

( 4) D I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served 
at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on 
(date): from (city): or r::J a declaration of mailing is attached. 

(5) D I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service. 
Page1of2 
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CV027016 
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: SHALINI KUMAR LATA, ETAL 

c. D by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the 
address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, 
(1) on(date): {2) from(city): 
(3) Cl with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid retum envelope addressed 

to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.) 
(4) Cl to an address outside California with retum receipt requested. (Code Clv. Proc., § 415.40.) 

d. C) by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): 

0 Additional page describing service Is attached. 

6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: 
a. IX] as an individual defendant. 
b. D as the person sued under the fictitious name of(specify): 
c. 0 as occupant. 
d. 0 On behalf of (specify) : 

under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 
0 416.10 (corporation) 
0 416.20 {defunct corporation) 
0 416.30 Ooint stock company/association) 
0 416.40 (association or partnership) 
0 416.50 (public entity) 

7. Person who served papers 
a. Name: MARK ELLENBURG 

r::J 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) 
r::J 416.60 (minor) 
0416.70 (ward or conservatee) 
0416.90 (authorized person) 
0415.46 (occupant) 
r::J other: 

b. Address: 343 E. Main Street, 4TH FLR., Stockton, CA 
c. Tefephonenumber: (209) 468-2400 
d. The fee for service was: $ 
e. I am: 

(1) IX] not a registered California process server. 
(2) 0 exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). 
(3} Cl registered California process server: 

(i) 0 owner 0 employee D Independent contractor. 
(ii) Registration No.: 
(iii) County: 

8. IX] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 
or 

9. D I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Mark Ellenburg 
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) 

POS.010 [Rev. July 1, 2004] 
Martin Dean's Essential Forms TM 
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